LAS CRUCES METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION

RESOLUTION NO. 21-09

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE TITLE VI PLAN.

The Mesilla Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) Policy Committee is informed that:

WHEREAS, the Mesilla Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) is required to conduct a planning process in accordance with 23 CFR § 450.306.a.1-8; and

WHEREAS, preparation of a Title VI Plan is a requirement of the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA); and

WHEREAS, the Title VI Plan must be updated and renewed every three years; and

WHEREAS, the current draft attached as Exhibit "A" complies with the requirements; and

WHEREAS, the MPO Technical Advisory Committee recommended approval on September 2, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the MPO Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Committee recommended approval on August 17, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Policy Committee has determined that it is in the best interest of the MPO for this Resolution adopting the Title VI Plan to be APPROVED.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, be it resolved by the Policy Committee of the Mesilla Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization:

(I)

THAT the Mesilla Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization's Title VI Plan is

adopted as shown in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made part of this resolution.

THAT staff is directed to take appropriate and legal actions to implement this Resolution.

DONE and **APPROVED** this <u>8th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2021.

APPROVED: ha

ATTEST:

Recording Secretary)

Motion By: Vice-Chair Sanchez	
Second By: Mayor Barraza	
VOTE:	
Chair Vasquez	Yes
Vice-Chair Sanchez	Yes
Mayor Barraza	Yes
Councilor Bencomo	Yes
Commissioner Chaparro	Abs
Dist. Eng. Doolittle	Yes
Trustee Garcia	Abs
Trustee Johnson-Burick	Abs
Commissioner Murillo-Trujillo	Abs
Councilor Sorg	Yes